
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE A 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 31 JULY 2014 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: ROOM 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN 

HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 
 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Abdeslam Amrani (Chair) 
Roy Kennedy (Vice-Chair) 
Obajimi Adefiranye 
Andre Bourne 
Amanda De Ryk 
Alan Hall 
Pat Raven 
Alan Till 
Paul Upex 
James-J Walsh 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
5th Floor Laurence House 
1 Catford Road 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 22 July 2014 

  
For further information please contact:  
Patricia Simpson Committee Co-ordinator 
3rd Floor Laurence House 
 

Telephone No: 020 314 6245 
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 6 

3.   68 Heathlee Road SE3 9HP Blackheath 7 - 18 

4.   Sydenham School SE26 4RD Forest Hill 19 - 32 

5.   78-82 Nightingale Grove SE13 6DZ 3 Lewisham 
Central 

33 - 64 

6.   3a Eliot Park SE13 7EG Blackheath 65 - 84 

7.   183A Waller Road SE14 5LX Telegraph Hill 85 - 96 

8.   Hindsleys Place Former R H Adams Ltd Site 
SE23 2NQ 

Perry Vale 97 - 114 



 
  

 

Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  A 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date: 31 JULY 2014    

 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(b) Other registerable interests 

(c) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regul
[...]
n full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of 
which you are a governor;  

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt; 

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members; 

(e) Ceremonial honours for members; 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  A 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 Date:  31 JULY 29014    

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee (A) held on the 19 June 
2014. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  A  

Report Title 68 HEATHLEE ROAD SE3 9HP 

Ward Blackheath 

Contributors David Jeffery 

Class PART 1 Date: 31 JULY 2014 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/14/87253 
 
Application dated 15.04.2014 
 
Applicant Neal Tuson Architects on behalf of Mr and Mrs 

Drane 
 
Proposal The construction of single storey extensions to the 

front, side and rear, together with an extension to 
the rear roof slope. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 284.S01 (A), S02 (A), S10 (A), P01 (B), P02 (B), 

P03 (B), SK10 (B) and Design & Access 
Statement. 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/992/68/TP 

(2) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004) 

(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan 

 
Designation Adopted UDP - Existing Use 
  

Screening Not applicable 
 

1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 68 Heathlee is an end of terrace property located on a bend in the road where the 
road curves to form a cul-de-sac. The building is an extended two storey house that is 
set back from the short terrace of four properties of which it forms a part. 

1.2 The site is a triangular shaped corner plot in a prominent position within the estate, 
which is characterised by open front gardens without front garden walls or fences.  
The property is differently aligned from its neighbours so as to accommodate the bend 
in the road at this corner location. 

1.3 The terrace to the south of the site is of three storey town houses with integral 
garages in a stepped form and is set forward of no.68.  

1.4 The property is neither within a Conservation Area or within the setting of as Listed 
Building. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



 

 

2.0 Planning History 

2000 – (DC/00/48585) - Planning permission was granted for the construction of a 
conservatory at the rear and the construction of a single storey extension to the front 
of 68 Heathlee Road SE3, together with a garage to the side with provision of a new 
vehicular access onto Heathlee Road. This permission has been implemented. 
 
2011 (DC/11/77011) – Permission granted for the construction of single storey 
extensions to the front, side and rear, together with an extension to the rear roof 
slope. This application was not implemented.   

3.0 Current Planning Applications 

The Proposals 

3.1 This application is a resubmission of the previous scheme approved in 2011, with no 
alterations. The application consists of a scheme for the construction of single storey 
extensions to the front and rear of the property, together with the construction of a 
roof extension in the rear roof slope.   

3.2 The extension to the front would be 2.5m in depth with a flat roof and would be 
aligned with the front elevation of number 64, the adjoining neighbour. 

3.3 The extension to the rear would involve the removal of the existing conservatory and 
would extend 3.2m from the rear elevation, across the full width of the property to 
align with the existing porch extension, a total width of 7.5m. This extension would 
extend beyond the flank of the original house which fronts the road and would feature 
a gable element of similar design to the existing porch extension.  

3.4 A roof extension 4.5m wide, 2m high and up to 3m deep is proposed in the rear roof 
slope. I
[...]
g 'Scorpius' and 
'Sport 7' specification, Kingfisher lighting column specification, External 
Lighting Assessment and Planning Statement Covering Letter. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with 
the approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the 
application and is acceptable to the local planning authority. 
 

(3) The floodlighting hereby approved shall not be operated between the hours 
of 10pm and 8am on any day of the week. 

Reason:  To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the 
area generally and to comply with Saved Policies ENV.PRO 9 Potentially 
Polluting Uses and HSG 4 Residential Amenity in the Unitary Development 
Plan (July 2004). 

 

(4) The Lux levels generated by the floodlighting hereby approved shall not 
exceed those shown on submitted plans D22012 and SG-BWL-E-S-E0-L-
90004.  

Reason:  To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the 
area generally and to comply with Saved Policies ENV.PRO 9 Potentially 
Polluting Uses and HSG 4 Residential Amenity in the Unitary Development 
Plan (July 2004). 

 
INFORMATIVE 
 
(1) Positive and Proactive Statement: The Council engages with all 

applicants in a positive and proactive way through specific pre-application 
enquiries and the detailed advice available on the Council’s website.  On 
this particular application, positive discussions took place which resulted in 
an amended form of development being agreed.  

 
 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 31



P
age 32

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE (A)  

Report Title 78-82 NIGHTINGALE GROVE SE13 6DZ 

Ward Lewisham Central 

Contributors Geoff Whitington 

Class PART 1 Date: 31 JULY 2014 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/13/85721 
 
Application dated 26.11.2013, amended 13.06.14 
 
Applicant Savills on behalf of Nella Cutlery Services 
 
Proposal The demolition of the existing buildings on the 

site of and the construction of 2 part two/part 
four storey blocks, incorporating balconies and 
courtyards, to provide 11 one bedroom, 19 two 
bedroom and 13  three bedroom self-contained 
flats, together with the provision of 2 disabled 
car parking spaces, 80 bicycles spaces and 
refuse storage.  

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. PL_1100, 1101, 1102, 1103, 1105, 1500 rev A, 

1501 Rev A, 1502 Rev A, 1503 Rev A, PL 2000 
Rev C, 2001 Rev C, 2002 Rev B, 3001 Rev C, 
3002 Rev C, 3003 Rev C, 3004 Rev A, 3005 
Rev A, 4000, Site Location Plan, Lifetime 
Homes Criteria Schedule, Unit Sizes Schedule, 
Transport Statement, Sustainability Statement, 
Energy Statement, Ecology Consultancy 
Statement June 2014), Phase 1 Assessment-
Desk Study, Daylight & Sunlight and 
Overshadowing Assessment, Statement Of 
Justification For Loss Of Commercial Units, 
Wheelchair Housing Statement, Planning 
Statement, Design and Access Statement, and 
Summary Of Consultation (January 2013.) 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/792/78/TP 

(2) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004) 

(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan 

 
Designation Existing Use 

  

  
 

1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 The Nightingale Mews Estate (0.25 Hectares) is located on the western side of 
Nightingale Grove, and has for many years been in established use for industrial/ 
employment purposes. The site is occupied by a collection of buildings, which are 
currently in full operational use.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 33



 

 

1.2 The surrounding area provides a contrasting mix between residential and 
employment uses. Directly to the north of the site is 72-76 Nightingale Grove, 
whereby the redevelopment of the site was completed in 2012 to accommodate 
employment units and 62 residential dwellings. 

1.3 A row of 2-storey terraced dwellings lies adjacent to the site fronting Nightingale 
Grove, and to the south fronting Beacon Road. To the west is a road that leads to 
the Hither Green Driving Test Centre. On the opposite side of the Mews Estate 
lies a mechanic’s garage and the storage of scrap metal. 

1.4 Abutting the site to the south-west corner is a part single/ two-storey live/work 
building (47-53 Beacon Road.) 

1.5 Approximately one hundred metres to the south-east of the site lies Hither Green 
Train Station, which provides a number of frequent services into central London 
and Kent.  Local bus routes operate along nearby Hither Green Lane, and also 
serve the north side of Hither Green Train Station toward Fernbrook Road. 
Lewisham Town Centre is easily accessible by all forms of transportation. 

1.6 The site is not a designated employment site, and does not accommodate, or lie 
adjacent to, any listed buildings. The site is not located within a conservation area.  

2.0 Planning History 

2.1 In 2013, permission was refused for the demolition of the existing buildings on the 
site of 78-82 Nightingale Grove SE13 and the construction of 2 part two/part five 
storey blocks, incorporating balconies and courtyards, to provide 364 sq m of 
commercial floor space and showroom (Use Class B1) on the ground floor block 
fronting Nightingale Grove, 10 one bedroom, 11 two bedroom and 22 three 
bedroom self-contained flats, together with the provision of 4 disabled car parking 
spaces, 78 bicycles spaces and refuse storage, for the following reasons: 

(1) The proposed development, by reason of design, scale and massing, 
represents an over-development of the site that would result in an adverse 
impact upon the visual amenities of neighbouring occupiers, contrary to 
Objective 10: Protect & Enhance Lewisham's Character & Policy 15: High 
Quality Design for Lewisham of the adopted Local Development Framework - 
Core Strategy (June 2011) and Saved Policies URB 3 Urban Design, HSG 4 
Residential Amenity and HSG 5 Layout and Design of New Residential 
Development in the Council's Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

 
(2) The development would provide no private outside amenity space to 18 of the 

flats, poor quality amenity space to some of the ground floor units and 
wheelchair units which do not comply with South East London Housing 
Partnership standards. As such, the development would fail to provide a good 
standard of residential accommodation to the detriment of future residents, 
contrary to Core Strategy Policy 1 Housing Provision, mix and affordability, 
Core Strategy Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham, London Plan 
Policy 3.5 Quality design of housing developments, the Mayor of London's 
Housing SPG, HSG 4 Residential Amenity, HSG 5 Layout and Design of New 
Residential Development and HSG 7 Gardens in the Council's Unitary 
Development Plan (July 2004) and the South East London Housing 
Partnership Wheelchair Homes Design Guidelines (2011). 

 

Page 34



 

 

2.2 In 2007, permission was granted at Committee (A) - subject to the outcome of a 
S106 Agreement - for the demolition of the existing buildings on the site at 72-78 
Nightingale Grove, and the construction of a two storey, a three storey and 2 four 
storey blocks, incorporating balconies, comprising a total of 496 sq m of 
commercial floor space, 38 one bedroom, 20 two bedroom and 4 three bedroom 
self-contained flats, associated landscaping, provision of refuse stores, 72 cycle, 2 
motorcycle and 12 car parking spaces.   

2.3 The scheme has since been implemented, with all residential units in occupancy, 
however the commercial units remain vacant. In 2014, permission was granted for 
the change of use of four commercial units to four residential dwellings, in light of 
the long term vacancy. 

3.0 Current Planning Application 

The Proposals 

3.1 It is proposed to demolish the existing buildings upon the site, and provide the 
following: 
 

• Construction of a block fronting Nightingale Grove, with an underpass to allow 
vehicular and pedestrian movement, together with a block at the rear of the 
site, ranging in height between 3-4 s
[...]
ust be built to meet Code 
for Sustainable Homes Level 4. 

6.63 Solar panels have been identified as the most suitable renewable technology, 
which would potentially reduce CO2 emissions by 29.8%. The panels would be 
located upon the majority of the flat roofs. 

Page 47



 

 

6.64 The overall 40% reduction would be achieved by use of efficient lighting, insulation 
and high performance glazing. 

6.65 It is considered the development would be in compliance with sustainability 
criteria. 

Ecology and Landscaping 

6.66 The original Ecology report advised that the existing buildings have been assessed 
to have ‘features of low potential to support roosting bats’, and that a full 
assessment be undertaken prior to demolition to establish whether there are 
actually any roosts.  

6.67 In response, officers advised that the application was therefore deficient with 
regard to providing information relating to European Protected Species that may 
be present on site. The presence of bats and/or bat roosts are deemed a material 
planning. 

6.68 Subsequently, a Bat Presence/ Likely Absence Survey report has been submitted 
that advises ‘given the low level of bat activity recorded on and around the site, it is 
considered that sufficient survey effort has been undertaken to establish the likely 
adsence of roosting bats on the site’. 

6.69 The Ecology officer has advised they are satisfied with the content of the report, 
and  request that the enhancements as detailed in the report are carried out in full.  

6.70 A Living Roof has been proposed as part of the development, including  the 
submission of a section plan detailing the construction of the roof. The Ecology 
officer, however has advised that whilst a living roof is welcomed, further plans 
would be required for further assessment as the proposal does not meet with 
guidance in the Council’s Local Information List. A Condition will therefore be 
included requesting the submission of further plans. 

6.71 I
[...]
. 

6.77 The applicant has provided a planning obligations statement outlining the 
obligations that they consider are necessary to mitigate the impacts of the 
development. 

6.78 (1) Education contribution: £45,000; 

(2)  Health contribution: £25,120; 
 

(3) Sustainable transport contribution: £5,000; 
 

(4) Hither Green Public Realm: £3,000; 
 

(5) 10 affordable housing units;  
 

(6) £157,000 off-site payment towards affordable housing; 
 

(7)  100% of the units to meet the Lifetime Homes Standard; 
 

(8)  Development to meet Code for Sustainable Homes Level 4; 
 

(9)  10% of the units to meet the South East London Housing Partnership 
(SELHP) Wheelchair Homes Design Guidelines (August 2009); 

 
(10) A review mechanism to be undertaken within 24 months of the date of the 

Deed should development have not commenced during that period. A further 
review shall be undertaken at 75% completion of the development; 

 

(11) Meeting the Council’s legal, professional, and monitoring costs associated 
with the drafting, finalising and monitoring of the Agreement. 

 
6.79 Aside from the affordable off-site sum, the financial obligation offered by the 

applicant is less than usually expected for a scheme on this scale. The applicant 
states that a larger payment would compromise the viability of the scheme, with 
the £78,120 payment being the ‘maximum the scheme can provide, as 
demonstrated by the viability assessment’. 

6.80 The viability has been assessed by Lambert Smith Hampton, and they concluded 
that ‘any amendments to the S106 costs or CIL will impact upon the viability of this 
scheme and affect its ability to contribute towards Affordable Housing.’  

6.81 With the applicant having agreed to incur a further cost of £157,000 towards an 
off-site affordable housing payment, they have advised that an increase in the 
S106 sum is not possible. 

Page 49



 

 

6.82 Officers have assessed the comments from LSH and, whilst considered to be 
generally re
[...]
n persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

8.2 The protected characteristics under the Act are: age, disability, gender 
reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual 
orientation. 

8.3 The duty is a “have regard duty” and the weight to attach to it is a matter for the 
decision maker bearing in mind the issues of relevance and proportionality. 

8.4 In this particular case, it is not considered that the nature of the proposed 
development would result in a harmful impact upon equality. 

Page 50



 

 

9.0 Conclusion 

9.1 This application has been considered in the light of policies set out in the 
development plan and other material considerations. Officers consider that the 
scheme is acceptable for the reasons addressed, and therefore recommend the 
application be approved. 

10.0 RECOMMENDATION (A) 

To agree the proposals and authorise the Head of Law to complete a legal 
agreement under Section 106 of the 1990 Act (and other appropriate powers) to 
cover the following principal matters:-  

(1) Education contribution: £45,000; 
 

(2) Health contribution: £25,120; 
 

(3) Sustainable transport contribution: £5,000; 
 

(4) Hither Green Public Realm: £3,000; 
 

(5) 10 affordable housing units; 
 

(6) £157,000 off-site payment towards affordable housing; 
 

(7) 100% of the units to meet the Lifetime Homes Standard; 
 

(8) Development to meet Code for Sustainable Homes Level 4; 
 

(9) 10% of the units to meet the South East London Housing Partnership 
(SELHP) Wheelchair Homes Design Guidelines (August 2009); 

 

(10) A review mechanism to be undertaken within 24 months of the date of the 
Deed should development have not commenced during that period. A further 
review shall be undertaken at 75% completion of the development; 

 

(11) Meeting the Council’s legal, professional, and monitoring costs associated 
with the drafting, finalising and monitoring of the Agreement.
[...]
esign on behalf of Mr P Simms 
 
Proposal The alteration and conversion, together with the 

construction of a part one, part two storey 
extension to the rear to provide 1 two bedroom 
and 1 three bedroom self-contained flats. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 041-02, 041-03 (received  27 May 2014), Design 

and Access Statement, Location Plan 041-01 & 
Photographs. 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/135/3/TP 

(2) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004) 

(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan 

 
Designation Blackheath Conservation Area 

  

Screening N/A 

 
1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 The application site is occupied by a four storey (including semi-basement) semi-
detached property on the south west side of Eliot Park. This application relates to 
the ground and lower ground floor levels, which are currently in use as a single 
maisonette dwelling with a Gross Internal Floor area of 140sqm. 

1.2 The property has an original part two, part three storey projection to the side, 
which at ground floor level includes the common entrance to the property. Within 
the hallway there is a doorway into the existing maisonette and a staircase to the 
upstairs flats, Nos. 3b and 3c. Adjacent to the side projection are external steps 
leading to a path along the side of the building at lower ground floor level which 
leads to the rear garden area, which is at a lower level.  

1.3 On the main front elevation of each of the semi-detached pair there are two 
windows on each level, with a varying window design to each level. The front 
garden, which is densely planted, slopes down towards the semi-basement area, 
allowing light to the lower ground floor windows.  

1.4 There is a change in levels between the front and rear of the property, with the 
upper ground floor level to the front at pavement level, however to the rear  
garden access is at lower ground floor level. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 65



 

 

1.5 To the rear of the property the rear elevation has a stepped alignment, with an 
original two storey projection with a hipped roof that is set forward of the main 
elevation by 1m, adjoining which is a further projection, with a lean to roof against 
the main projection and this in turn steps forward of the main elevation by 0.5m. 
The side projection is set back from the main rear elevation by 0.5m 

1.6 The rear garden is approximately 20m in length and to the rear the property 
boundary adjoins the rear gardens of numbers 14-16 Walerand Road. To the west 
side is the adjoining semi-detached property and beyond that a detached 
property. Neither of these properties are in single occupation, with all three 
properties divided into flats. To the east of the site is a block of four storey flats 
dating from the 1980s.  To the rear the flats project forward of the rear building 
line of the semi-detached pair by 3m. 

1.7 The site is within the designated Blackheath Conservation Area but is not 
adjacent to any locally or statutory listed buildings. 

2.0 Planning History 

2.1 DC/99/45274 – The alteration of windows in the side and rear elevations and rear 
doors at 3A Eliot Park SE13. Granted December 1999. 

3.0 Current Planning Applications 

The Proposals 

External Alterations 

3.1 The proposal is for the alteration and conversion of the lower ground and ground 
floor maisonette property, together with the construction of a part one, part two 
storey rear extension to provide 1 two bedroom flat and 1 three bedroom self-
contained flat. 

3.2 Externally there are no alterations to the front elevation, except for repairs and 
redecoration. The front entrance is retained for the main entrance to the ground 
and upper floor flats. A new entrance is proposed in the side elevation at semi-
basement level, to provide access to the lower ground floor property, with no 
further alterations to the side elevation at lower ground floor level. At upper 
ground floor level there are currently three wind
[...]
ve Statement: The Council engages with all 
applicants in a positive and proactive way through specific pre-application 
enquiries and the detailed advice available on the Council’s website.  On 
this particular application, positive discussions took place which resulted in 
further information being submitted. 

(2) Flood Risk: You are advised that if during construction works, any 
evidence of a water course is located within the site, contact must be made 
with Environment Agency to discuss the potential impacts on the water 
contamination and flood risk.  

 

 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 83



P
age 84

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  A  

Report Title 183A WALLER ROAD SE14 5LX 

Ward Telegraph Hill 

Contributors David Jeffery 

Class PART 1 31 JULY 2014 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/14/86950  
 
Application dated 20.03.2014 
 
Applicant Miss A Hales 
 
Proposal The construction of a single storey extension to 

the rear, together with the reinstatement of a full 
bay window and the addition of fixed lights 
window to the rear ground floor. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 37.01 & 37. k k 02_DGN_P_001, 02_DGN-

00_201, Heritage Statement; Planning, Design 
and Assess Statement. 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  DE/49/183/TP 

(2) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 
2004) 

(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan 

 
Designation Telegraph Hill Conservation Area 

  

Screening N/A 
 

 
 
1.0 Property/Site Description 

1.1 183A Waller Road is a two storey plus basement mid-terrace house on the east 
side of the road. The property is converted into flats and the application relates to 
the lower flat. The property forms part of an architecturally cohesive street of two 
storey terraces of almost identical design. 

1.2 The property features an original three storey rear projection with a bay window to 
the side which has been altered within the existing opening to accom
[...]
Practice for 
Control of Pollution and Noise from Demolition and Construction Sites" 
available on the Lewisham web page. 

 
(4) The applicant be advised that the implementation of the proposal will 

require approval by the Council of a Street naming & Numbering 
application.  Application forms are available on the Council's web site. 

 
 

Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 68 Heathlee Road SE3 9HP
	68 Heathlee Map

	4 Sydenham School SE26 4RD
	Sydenham School Map

	5 78-82 Nightingale Grove SE13 6DZ 3
	78-82 Nightingale Grove Map

	6 3a Eliot Park SE13 7EG
	3A Eliot Park Map

	7 183A Waller Road SE14 5LX
	183 Waller Road Map

	8 Hindsleys Place Former R H Adams Ltd Site (3) (2)
	Hindsleys Place, Former R H Adams Premises Site Map




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE A 
Thursday, 31 July 2014 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Abdeslam Amrani (Chair), Roy Kennedy (Vice-Chair), 
Andre Bourne, Amanda De Ryk, Pat Raven, Alan Till, Paul Upex and James-J Walsh 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   Gavin Cooper - Planning Service, Saira Tamboo.- Legal Services and 
Patricia Simpson - Committee Co-ordinator. 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye and Councillor 
Alan Hall 
 
 

(a) AGM Minutes 
 

The Minutes of the AGM meeting held on 11 June 2014, were noted and 
agreed by Members. 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interests 
 

Councillor Bourne declared a prejudicial interest in item (7) on the agenda 
and did not take part in the consideration or decision making of this item. 

 
 

2. Minutes 
 

The Minutes of the Planning Committee (A) meeting held on 19 June 
2014 were unanimously accepted as a true record and were signed by 
the Chair. 

 
 

3. 68 Heathlee Road SE3 9HP 
 

The Planning Officer outlined details of the proposal for the construction 
of single storey extensions to the front, side, rear and the rear roof 
slope. 

The Committee received verbal representation from Mr Drane, the 
applicant and from the resident of 17 Foxwood Road, who raised 
concerns regarding ownership of the amenity space to the side of the 
property, traffic safety from the access, flat roof extension to the front 
and its effect on the street scene. 

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Till moved 
a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant planning 
permission, which was seconded by Councillor Kennedy. 

Members voted as follows: 



 

 

 

2 

FOR:  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Bourne, Kennedy, Raven, 
Till and Upex  

RESOLVED: that planning permission be granted in respect of 
application DC/14/87253, subject to Conditions and 
informatives as set out in the report. 

 
 

4. Sydenham School SE26 4RD 
 

The planning officer informed Members that the application could not be 
considered due to the need for the submission of a Bat Survey,  the 
item was therefore withdrawn by officers from the meeting. 

 
 

5. 78-82 Nightingale Grove SE13 6DZ 3 
 

The Planning Officer outlined the proposal for the demolition of the 
existing buildings on the site of and the construction of 2 part two/part 
four storey blocks, incorporating balconies and courtyards, to provide 
11 one bedroom, 19 two bedroom and 13  three bedroom self-
contained flats, with the provision of 2 disabled car parking spaces, 80 
bicycles spaces and refuse storage. 

He also reported to Members that the applicant requested the Review 
Mechanism time scale as stated in the Heads of Terms, should be 
increased from 24 months to 30 months of the date of the Deeds.  

The Committee received verbal representation from Mr S Hudson of 
Savills, on behalf of the applicant and from a resident of 169 Hither 
Green Lane and on behalf of another disable objector, who stated that 
he was not objecting to the development but raised concerns regarding 
the number of disable parking bays provided, loss of natural light, scale 
and effect of the development on the street scene. 

Councillor Amrani (chair) stated he was concerned that such large 
developments were not providing essential services, ie doctor’s surgery. 
schools etc.  He also questioned the planning officer on the Viability 
Report (Pink Paper) and why Members were not party to it. 

He sought assurances that in future when large developments are 
presented to Committee Members for consideration, the Pink Papers 
should be provided prior to the meeting. 

Following questions and deliberation, Councillor Kennedy. moved a 
motion to accept the officer’s recommendation with the amended Heads 
of Terms, which was seconded by Councillor Till. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Bourne, Kennedy, De Ryk, 
Raven and Till. 



 

 

 

3 

AGAINST: Councillor Upex 

RESOLVED: that in respect of application No. DC/13/85721: 

(i) Authorise the Head of Law to complete a legal 
agreement under Section 106 of the 1990 Act 
(and other appropriate powers) to cover the 
following principal matters to ensure the 
acceptable implementation of the development: 
 

(1) Education contribution: £45,000; 
 

(2) Health contribution: £25,120; 
 

(3) Sustainable transport contribution: £5,000; 
 

(4) Hither Green Public Realm: £3,000; 
 

(5) 10 affordable housing units; 
 

(6) £157,000 off-site payment towards affordable 
housing; 

 

(7) 100% of the units to meet the Lifetime 
Homes Standard; 

 

(8) Development to meet Code for Sustainable 
Homes Level 4; 

 

(9) 10% of the units to meet the South East 
London Housing Partnership (SELHP) 
Wheelchair Homes Design Guidelines 
(August 2009); 

 

(10) A review mechanism to be undertaken within 
30 months of the date of the Deed should 
development have not commenced during 
that period. A further review shall be 
undertaken at 75% completion of the 
development; 

 
(11) Meeting the Council’s legal, professional, 

and monitoring costs associated with the 
drafting, finalising and monitoring of the 
Agreement 

 

Upon the completion of a satisfactory legal agreement, the Head of Planning be 
authorised to Grant Planning Permission subject to Conditions and Informatives 
as set out in the report. 
 

6. 3a Eliot Park SE13 7EG 
 

In light of a inaccuracy on the submitted application form to the proposal 
for alteration and conversion with the construction of a part one/part two 
storey rear extension to provide 1 two bedroom and 1 three bedroom 



 

 

 

4 

self-contained flats (DC/14/86350) will not be considered and is 
therefore withdrawn from the meeting. 

 
 

7. 183A Waller Road SE14 5LX 
 

The Planning Officer outlined details of the construction of a single 
storey extension to the rear, together with the reinstatement of a full bay 
window and the addition of fixed lights window to the rear ground floor. 

He also reported to Members that a letter dated 28 July, was received 
from a resident of 181 Waller Road, stating that they were unable to 
attend the meeting but supported the development. 

The Committee received verbal representation from the resident of 
183B, who raised objections to the window within the new extension 
being 26 inches from her existing window, she also stated that notice 
was served to her regarding the extension. 

Following discussion with the planning officer regarding the legality of 
serving notice on the owners, it was made clear that notice should have 
been served on Lewisham Homes not the tenant and so a decision 
could not be made on the proposal. 

Councillor Kennedy moved a motion defer the item to rectify the issue, 
which was seconded by councillor Till. 

Members voted as follows: 

Councillors Amrani (Chair), Roy Kennedy, De Ryk, Raven, Till and 
Upex. 

 

RESOLVED: that planning permission be deferred in respect of 
application No. DC/14/86950 to enable officers to rectify 
the issue with Certificate ‘B’. 

 
 

8. Hindsleys Place Former R H Adams Ltd Site (3) (2) 
 


